# Industry Classification Benchmark (ICB) Challenges and Appeals

v1.7



### **Contents**

| Section 1 Challenges and appeals | 3 |
|----------------------------------|---|
| Further information              | 5 |

FTSE Russell 2 of 6

#### Section 1

## Challenges and appeals

#### 1. Challenges

- 1.1 If a constituent or prospective constituent company (or professional advisor acting on behalf of the company) wishes to challenge its classification in ICB they should complete the ICB classification data form which can be found at <a href="ICB\_Classification\_Data\_Form.pdf">ICB\_Classification\_Data\_Form.pdf</a>. The reasons for proposing a change of classification should be stated, having regard to the ICB classification Ground Rules and attaching any documentary evidence in support of its claim. In considering the claim, FTSE Russell may only take account of publicly available information. The form and any supporting evidence should be sent to FTSE Russell client services at info@ftserussell.com
- The FTSE Russell ICB Technical Forum will review the company's classification based on its own analysis and evidence provided by or on behalf of the company. If a classification change is supported, the change will be announced through a FTSE Russell technical notice. If an ICB change is not supported by FTSE Russell, the complainant will be informed of this outcome via the FTSE Russell client services team with the rationale for the decision.

#### 2. Appeals

- 2.1 Should a complainant disagree with the decision reached by the FTSE Russell ICB Technical Forum and wish to submit an appeal, they may do so by contacting FTSE Russell client services at <a href="mailto:info@ftserussell.com">info@ftserussell.com</a>. In such an event, the FTSE Russell Industry Classification Advisory Committee will be requested to provide a recommendation based on the information provided by the complainant and FTSE Russell's analysis.
- The recommendation of the advisory committee will be presented to the FTSE Russell Index Governance Board for a final decision. The FTSE Russell Index Governance Board's decision will be communicated to the complainant by the secretary to the FTSE Russell Index Governance Board via the client services team, with an explanation, including relevant data. If a change in classification is supported, the change will be announced through a FTSE Russell technical notice.

### Implementation

3.1 If a challenge or appeal results in a change to a company's ICB classification, FTSE Russell will implement the change with a minimum of two days' notice.

FTSE Russell 3 of 6

4. The FTSE Russell complaints procedure can be accessed using the following link:

Benchmark\_Determination\_Complaints\_Handling\_Policy.pdf

5. The FTSE Russell Appeal Process can be accessed using the following link:

Appeals\_Against\_Decisions.pdf

FTSE Russell 4 of 6

### **Further information**

#### **Further information**

For further information on FTSE Russell indices please visit <a href="www.lseg.com/en/ftse-russell/">www.lseg.com/en/ftse-russell/</a> or e-mail <a href="mailto:info@ftserussell.com">info@ftserussell.com</a>. Contact details can also be found on the website.

FTSE Russell 5 of 6

#### Disclaimer

© 2024 London Stock Exchange Group plc and its applicable group undertakings ("LSEG"). LSEG includes (1) FTSE International Limited ("FTSE"), (2) Frank Russell Company ("Russell"), (3) FTSE Global Debt Capital Markets Inc. and FTSE Global Debt Capital Markets Limited (together, "FTSE Canada"), (4) FTSE Fixed Income Europe Limited ("FTSE FI Europe"), (5) FTSE Fixed Income LLC ("FTSE FI"), (6) FTSE (Beijing) Consulting Limited ("WOFE"), (7) Refinitiv Benchmark Services (UK) Limited ("RBSL"), (8) Refinitiv Limited ("RL") and (9) Beyond Ratings S.A.S. ("BR"). All rights reserved.

FTSE International Limited is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority as a benchmark administrator. Refinitiv Benchmark Services (UK) Limited is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority as a benchmark administrator.

FTSE Russell® is a trading name of FTSE, Russell, FTSE Canada, FTSE FI, FTSE FI Europe, WOFE, RBSL, RL and BR. "FTSE®", "Russell®", "FTSE Russell®", "FTSE4Good®", "ICB®", "WMR™", "FR™", "Beyond Ratings® and all other trademarks and service marks used herein (whether registered or unregistered) are trade marks and/or service marks owned or licensed by the applicable member of LSEG or their respective licensors and are owned, or used under licence, by FTSE, Russell, FTSE Canada, FTSE FI, FTSE FI Europe, WOFE, RBSL, RL or BR.

All information is provided for information purposes only. All information and data contained in this publication is obtained by LSEG, from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. Because of the possibility of human and mechanical inaccuracy as well as other factors, however, such information and data is provided "as is" without warranty of any kind. No member of LSEG nor their respective directors, officers, employees, partners or licensors make any claim, prediction, warranty or representation whatsoever, expressly or impliedly, either as to the accuracy, timeliness, completeness, merchantability of any information or LSEG Products, or of results to be obtained from the use of LSEG products, including but not limited to indices, rates, data and analytics, or the fitness or suitability of the LSEG products for any particular purpose to which they might be put. The user of the information assumes the entire risk of any use it may make or permit to be made of the information.

No responsibility or liability can be accepted by any member of LSEG nor their respective directors, officers, employees, partners or licensors for (a) any loss or damage in whole or in part caused by, resulting from, or relating to any inaccuracy (negligent or otherwise) or other circumstance involved in procuring, collecting, compiling, interpreting, analysing, editing, transcribing, transmitting, communicating or delivering any such information or data or from use of this document or links to this document or (b) any direct, indirect, special, consequential or incidental damages whatsoever, even if any member of LSEG is advised in advance of the possibility of such damages, resulting from the use of, or inability to use, such information.

No member of LSEG nor their respective directors, officers, employees, partners or licensors provide investment advice and nothing in this document should be taken as constituting financial or investment advice. No member of LSEG nor their respective directors, officers, employees, partners, or licensors make any representation regarding the advisability of investing in any asset or whether such investment creates any legal or compliance risks for the investor. A decision to invest in any such asset should not be made in reliance on any information herein. Indices and rates cannot be invested in directly. Inclusion of an asset in an index or rate is not a recommendation to buy, sell or hold that asset nor confirmation that any particular investor may lawfully buy, sell or hold the asset or an index or rate containing the asset. The general information contained in this publication should not be acted upon without obtaining specific legal, tax, and investment advice from a licensed professional.

No part of this information may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording or otherwise, without prior written permission of the applicable member of LSEG. Use and distribution of LSEG data requires a licence from LSEG and/or its licensors.

